company to contribute towards ongoing fixed costs of the Company.

Due to the limited liquidity posiƟon of the Group, restructuring fees associated with the second amendment

and restatement will be paid aŌer the eventual remarkeƟng of the aircraŌ, subject to surplus sales proceeds

being realized.

DP AircraŌ Guernsey I Limited and DP AircraŌ Guernsey II Limited were voluntarily liquidated on 20 February

2023.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2022

24)   PRIOR YEAR RECLASSIFICATION

In preparing these financial statements, the Group discovered that restricted cash comprising maintenance

reserves  and  the  straight  lining  lease  asset  included  in  trade  and  other  receivables  were  erroneously

presented as current assets when should have been reported as non-current assets given these were not

expected to be realised within 12 months aŌer the reporƟng period.

The errors have been corrected by reclassifying each of the affected financial statement line items for prior

periods from current to non-current as follows:

1 January 2021 As previously

reported

ReclassificaƟon

adjustment As Restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS US$ US$ US$

PPR - AircraŌ & Related Components 126,600,000 - 126,600,000

Restricted Cash - 15,547,974 15,547,974

Total non-current assets 126,600,000 15,547,974 142,147,974

CURRENT ASSET

Assets held for sale 82,000,000 - 82,000,000

Investment held at fair value 15,630,526 - 15,630,526

Trade and other receivables 45,930 - 45,930

Restricted Cash 27,438,332 (15,547,974) 11,890,358

Cash and cash equivalents 6,949,167 - 6,949,167

Total current assets 132,063,955 (15,547,974) 116,515,918

TOTAL ASSETS 258,663,955 - 258,663,955

31 December 2021 As previously

reported

ReclassificaƟon

adjustment As Restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS US$ US$ US$

Annual Report and Accounts - 07:00:05 28 Apr 2023 - DPA News article | London Stock Exchange https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/DPA/annual-report-and-accounts/15935791

71 of 76 28/04/2023, 09:12

PPR - AircraŌ & Related Components 126,424,840 - 126,424,840

Trade and other receivables - 4,772,296 4,772,296

Restricted Cash - 14,465,329 14,465,329

Total non-current assets 126,424,840 19,237,625 145,662,465

CURRENT ASSET

Trade and other receivables 5,023,512 (4,772,296) 251,216

Restricted Cash 17,253,846 (14,465,329) 2,788,517

Cash and cash equivalents 1,179,211 - 1,179,211

Total current assets 23,456,569 (19,237,625) 4,218944

TOTAL ASSETS 149,881,409 - 149,881,409

The reclassificaƟon adjustment has no impact on retained earnings, operaƟng profit, earnings per share or

any other primary statements.

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors   Jonathan Bridel

   Jeremy Thompson
   Harald Brauns

Registered Office   East Wing